On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 

A resolution approving a two year Electrical Engineering Services Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and Buchart Horn, Inc. to provide electrical engineering services for street lighting and other electrical-related work for the Department of Public Works, on an “as-needed” basis, for projects located throughout Jefferson Parish, Public Works Project No. 2018-006A-SL, for a two (2) year period, for a total not-to-exceed annual fee of $300,000.00.  (Parishwide)

WHEREAS, by virtue of Resolution No. 130926, adopted February 21, 2018, the Jefferson Parish Council selected the firm of Buchart Horn, Inc. to provide electrical engineering services for street lighting and other electrical-related work for the Department of Public Works, on an “as-needed” basis, for projects located throughout Jefferson Parish for a two (2) year period; and   

WHEREAS, the maximum cumulative fee that can be charged for all work under this Agreement shall not exceed $300,000.00 per year, unless increased by contract amendment approved by the Jefferson Parish Council; and 

WHEREAS, payment under this Agreement shall be contingent upon the availability of funds for each individual project; and

WHEREAS, all services shall be provided on an “as-needed” basis and there shall be no guarantee as to the amount of work given on a yearly basis; and
WHEREAS, all services shall be initiated only upon receipt of a written work order from the Director of the Engineering Department, which must include the scope of work and a maximum fee which can be charged. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:
SECTION 1. That the Council does hereby approve the terms of the Electrical Engineering Services Agreement with Buchart Horn, Inc. to provide electrical engineering services for street lighting and other electrical-related work for the Department of Public Works, on an “as-needed” basis, for projects located throughout Jefferson Parish, for a two (2) year period, for a total Not-to-Exceed annual fee of $300,000.00.
            SECTION 2.   That the cost of Electrical Engineering Services performed under this Agreement shall be charged to the appropriate account line on a job-to-job basis. 
SECTION 3.   That all services shall be initiated only upon receipt of a written work order from the Director of the Engineering Department, which must include the scope of work and a maximum fee which can be charged.
SECTION 4.  That the Chairwoman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in her absence the Vice-Chairperson, be and is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:


NAYS:

ABSENT:  

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 25th  day of April, 2018.
.

